I'; | , 433
‘ LPs /'\)(\N/IO()/(:'/

An Examination of the Sense of Place

In a case of Non-Visually Perceivable Architecture

LIBRARY
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA
MORATUWA
The Dissertation
Submitted to the Department of Architecture
of the
University of Moratuwa,Sri LanKa
For the

Final Examination in"M.sc. (Architecture)

Sy b’/‘
M.V .Rasangika Chandani .
January 2007 72 o?
Unl;;rSIty of Moratuwa- ) 71(0}‘ 3)
R
»89467
89467



Acknowledgement

With a deep sense of gratitude I wish to acknowledge towards the following, for their keen

interest and helpful ideas which gave me much encouragement to make this Dessertation reality.

I am specially grateful and first and foremost my respect goes to Prof.M.S Manawadu, the Head
of the Department , Department of Architecture, University of Moratuwa.

Mr.Vidura Sri Nammuni, senior lecture, department of architecture, for his guidance valuable
comments made through out the study.

Senior lecture Dr.Harsha Munasighe, Archt.Jayanath Silva and Archt.Arosha Gunasena for
devoting their most precious time and valuable thoughts. It was a grate source of inspiration.

I am extremely grateful to, Dr.Harsha Munasighe the supervisor, who guided me and help me to

make this event reality.

I wish to express my appreciation. to principal and the staff of the school for the Blind,
Ratmalana, Mr.Gorden Pe_cock, Mr.R; A.sirisena, -the. honorary General, secretary, Sri Lanka
Federation of Visually handicapped; Mr.FHéttiarachchil l:the principal of the Sarana Home for the
Aged Blind and the members of the Sarana Home. trust for all support they have given me.

, and for their encouragement and inspiring thoughts.

My sincere thanks should go to, Archt.Marini Samarathunga, Sushira Udalamatta in Land Scape
Division and Shabee Akka for helping me and extent me their fullest support in enormous ways

to make this event success.

Finally my sincere thank should go to my friends, Bate, Sajani, , Sajeevi, Domi, Anurudhika,

Imashi, Damitha nangi, Hemantha and my familly who helped me in numerous ways.




Declaration

I Declare that this Dissertation represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement is
made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to

this University or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other qualification.

Signed .. UOM Verified Signature

(M.V. Rasang}fa Chandani)

(The Supervisor- Dr. Harsha Munasinghe)

1



List of Ilustrations

Plate 01: A Child caused by eye disease
Plate 02: Social Acceptance for the Blind
Plate 03: Braille

Plate 04: A child with six dots Braille
Plate 05: A Youth with Braille Writers
Plate 06: Louise Braille Bronze bust

Plate 07: Braille Code

Plate 08: Talking Books

Plate 09: Blind Computer Operator

Plate 10: Audio Virtual Environment
Plate 11: A Blind teacher

Plate 12: A Blind Computer Operator
Plate 13: A Blind person within the Hostile Environment
Plate 14: Guiding Blocks

Plate 15: Hellen Keller

Plate 16: Vision

Plate 17: Braille through Haptic Perception
Plate 18: Art for the Blind

Plate 19: Art through Tactility

Plate 20: Sculpture of Visual type Artist
Plate 21: Sculpture of haptic type Artist
Plate 22: Music for the Blind

Plate 23: Facial Vision

Plate 24: A Top of a Cliff

Plate 25: Sound through a tunnel

Plate 26: Echo

Plate 27: Falling Waters

Plate 28: Silent tower

Plate 29: The temple “ Olfactory World”
Plate 30: Seat embedded in Flower Trough

1i



Plate 31:
Plate 32:
Plate 33:
Plate 34:
Plate 35:
Plate 36:
Plate 37:
Plate 38:
Plate 39:
Plate 40:
Plate 41:
Plate 42:
Plate 43:
Plate 44:
Plate 45:
Plate 46:
Plate 47:

Plate 48:

Plate 49:
Plate 50:
Plate 51:
Plate 52:
Plate 53:
Plate 54:
Plate 55:
Plate 56:
Plate 57:
Plate 58:
Plate 59:
Plate 60:
Plate 61:

Aromas of Kitchen
Aromas of Dining Space
Aromas of living Space
Aromas of bed room

Rock garden

Zen garden - textures

The Scatter in Motion
Ozumi Ryokuchi Park

A Top of a Cliff

Ronchamp Chapel

Scale in Architecture
Volumes of Contrast

Space in Architecture
Textures in natural Setting
Textures in natural Setting
Textures in Built Environment
Path way of Sensery Garden
Cement rendered floor
Timber deck

Ronchamp Chapel - Interior
Ronchamp Chapel - Interior
Church of light

Church of light

Church of light

Light and Shade

Light and Shade

Warm Colour Interior

Cool Colour Interior

Water Drop

Light and Shade

Colour and texture

v



Plate 62: Percentage distribution of disabilities in Sri Lanka
Plate 63: Types of disabilities

Plate 64: Disability in seeing by sex

Plate 65: Percentage distribution of disabilities in Sri Lanka - Students
Plate 66: Types of disabilities - students

Plate 67: The Center Court Yard

Plate 68: Orientation

Plate 69: section

Plate 70: plans

Plate 71: Section

Plate 72: Entrance Court yard

Plate 73: Running water Cascade — Sense of Inviting
Plate 74: Living Room

Plate 75: Framed View

Plate 76: Narrow corridor focusing light

Plate 77: Framed view

Plate 78: Framed view

Plate 79: Sitting Area at Balcony

Plate 80: Balcony Flooded by Light

Plate 81: Blind Age Godawaya

Piate 82: The principal

Plate 83: The Main Hall

Plate 84: A Hump

Plate 85: A Hump near by the door way

Plate 86: Walk Way

Plate 87: Walk Way to the Lake

Plate 88: Walk Way to the Boo Tree

Plate 89: Sanitary fittings with Guiding Railings
Plate 90: Sanitary fittings with Guiding Railings
Plate 91: Sanitary fittings with Guiding Railings



Plate 92:
Plate 93:
Plate 94:
Plate 95:
Plate 96:
Plate 97:
Plate 98:
Plate 99:

Steps to the lake

The lake and the Blind Age

Facial vision

Day to day Activities by non Visually

Day to day Activities by non Visually

Day to day Activities by non Visually

Day to day Activities by non Visually

Ariel View of School for the Blind Ratmalana

Plate 100: School for the Blind

Plate 101: School for the Blind

Plate 102: light and Shade

Plate 103: Corridors

Plate 104: Shady paths

Plate 105: Ramps

Plate 106: A Hump

Plate 107: A Hump demarcate the edge of the Stage
Plate 108: Metal Stungps

Plate 109: A Ball with pebbles inside

Plate110: Playing cricket non Visually

Vi




Content

Acknowledgement
List of Illustrations
Abstract

Introduction
o The importance of the Study

e Scope and Limitations

® Methodology

Chapter One
Perception of the blind 01
1.1 Defining Blindness
1.1.1 Congenitally Blindness and Acquired Blindness
1.1.2 Causes of Blindness
1.2 Need of the Blind
1.2.1 Social Acceptance
1.2.2 Special education
1.2.3 Employment Opportunities
1.2.4 Habitable Physical Environment
1.2.5 Psychological Comfort
1.3Perception of the Blind
1.4The prominent sense of Vision
1.5 Non Visual Perception
1.5.1 Haptic Perception
1.5.2 Auditory Sense
1.5.3 Olfactory Sense
1.5.4 Facial Vision
1.5.5 Sense of Taste

page No.

111
vii

viii

01
01
02
03
03
04
07
08
09
10
10
11
11
13
14
14
15

vii



Chapter Two

Sense of Place through Architecture
2.1 Architecture — Definition
2.2 Non — Visual perception of architecture
2.2.1 Hearing Architecture
2.2.2 Architecture through the sense of smell
2.2.3 Architecture through Touch
2.2.4 Architecture through Mobility
2.3 Concept of Sense of Place in Architecture
2.3.1 Significance in sense of Place in Architecture
2.3.2 Properties of Sense of Place
2.4 Sense of Place through non-visual perceivable Architecture
2.5 Perceiving Elements in Architecture
1.5.1 Form
1.5.2 Space
1.5.3 Texture
1.5.4 Light
1.5.5 Colour
1.5.6 Sound

Chapter Three

Sense of Place through Non-Visual Perceivable Architecture

Blind Community in Sri Lanka

Case Study One: Mr.Gorden Pecock House, Dehiwala

Case Study Two: “Saranea”Home for the Aged Blind, Godawaya, Ambalanthota
Case Study Three: School for the Blind, Ratmalana

Conclusion

Bibliography

16
18
19
22
25
26

27
28
28
29
29
31
32
35
38
39

41
43
51
57

62
64

viii



Abstract

Blindness is a physical disability that makes a person unable to use of sight. This is the
most prominent sense for the human being. Visual impairments limiting one or more of
the basic functions of the eye: visual acuity, dark adaptation, color vision, or peripheral
vision. These may result from eye diseases; optic nerve diseases; visual path way

diseases; occipital lobe diseases; ocular motility disorders; and other conditions.

Most of the blind people in the Developing Countries are deprived by the access to
proper education, by lack of resources and cost of the equipments which are unable to
reach. Negligence and the misconception of the society are also deprive their access to

proper education.

Sense of Orientation and mobility is the most prominent need for the blind with in the
habitable physical environment. They face such difficulties when orientate among the
‘World of Sighted People’. The physical Environment almost shaped according to the
normal sighted people. It creates more complex, unfamiliar or hostile environment to the

blind users and themkimited to the small familiar environment.

v



