LPS / 100 / 100 / 01

An Examination of the Sense of Place In a case of Non-Visually Perceivable Architecture

LIBRARY UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA MORATUWA

The Dissertation

Submitted to the Department of Architecture

Ì

of the University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka, Sri Lanka. Electronic_{For the}ses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk Final Examination in M.sc. (Architecture)

M.V.Rasangika Chandani

January 2007

University of Moratuwa

89467

72 07 72(043)

89467

Acknowledgement

With a deep sense of gratitude I wish to acknowledge towards the following, for their keen interest and helpful ideas which gave me much encouragement to make this Dessertation reality.

I am specially grateful and first and foremost my respect goes to Prof.M.S Manawadu, the Head of the Department, Department of Architecture, University of Moratuwa.

Mr.Vidura Sri Nammuni, senior lecture, department of architecture, for his guidance valuable comments made through out the study.

Senior lecture Dr.Harsha Munasighe, Archt.Jayanath Silva and Archt.Arosha Gunasena for devoting their most precious time and valuable thoughts. It was a grate source of inspiration.

I am extremely grateful to, Dr.Harsha Munasighe the supervisor, who guided me and help me to make this event reality.

I wish to express my appreciation to principal and the staff of the school for the Blind, Ratmalana, Mr.Gorden Peccek, Mr.R.Asirisena, the honorary General secretary, Sri Lanka Federation of Visually handicapped, Mr.Hettiarachebilkthe principal of the Sarana Home for the Aged Blind and the members of the Sarana Home. trust for all support they have given me. , and for their encouragement and inspiring thoughts.

My sincere thanks should go to, Archt.Marini Samarathunga, Sushira Udalamatta in Land Scape Division and Shabee Akka for helping me and extent me their fullest support in enormous ways to make this event success.

Finally my sincere thank should go to my friends, Bate, Sajani, , Sajeevi, Domi, Anurudhika, Imashi, Damitha nangi, Hemantha and my familly who helped me in numerous ways.

Declaration

I Declare that this Dissertation represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement is made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to this University or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other qualification.



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib Signed .. (M.V. Rasangika Chandani)

Signed (The Supervisor- Dr. Harsha Munasinghe)

List of Illustrations

Plate 01: A Child caused by eye disease Plate 02: Social Acceptance for the Blind Plate 03: Braille Plate 04: A child with six dots Braille Plate 05: A Youth with Braille Writers Plate 06: Louise Braille Bronze bust Plate 07: Braille Code Plate 08: Talking Books Plate 09: Blind Computer Operator Plate 10: Audio Virtual Environment Plate 11: A Blind teacher Plate 12: A Blind Computer Operator Plate 13: A Blind person within the Hostile Environment Plate 14: Guiding Blocks Plate 15: Hellen Keller University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. **Electronic Theses & Dissertations** Plate 16: Vision Plate 17: Braille through Haptic Perception mrt. ac.lk Plate 18: Art for the Blind Plate 19: Art through Tactility Plate 20: Sculpture of Visual type Artist Plate 21: Sculpture of haptic type Artist Plate 22: Music for the Blind Plate 23: Facial Vision Plate 24: A Top of a Cliff Plate 25: Sound through a tunnel Plate 26: Echo Plate 27: Falling Waters Plate 28: Silent tower Plate 29: The temple "Olfactory World" Plate 30: Seat embedded in Flower Trough



Plate 31: Aromas of Kitchen

Plate 32: Aromas of Dining Space

Plate 33: Aromas of living Space

Plate 34: Aromas of bed room

Plate 35: Rock garden

Plate 36: Zen garden - textures

Plate 37: The Scatter in Motion

Plate 38: Ozumi Ryokuchi Park

Plate 39: A Top of a Cliff

Plate 40: Ronchamp Chapel

Plate 41: Scale in Architecture

Plate 42: Volumes of Contrast

Plate 43: Space in Architecture

Plate 44: Textures in natural Setting

Plate 45: Textures in natural Setting

Plate 46: Textures in Built Environment

Plate 47: Path way of Sensory Garden Garden Sri Lanka.

Plate 48: Cement rendered floor

Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Plate 49: Timber deck

Plate 50: Ronchamp Chapel - Interior

Plate 51: Ronchamp Chapel - Interior

Plate 52: Church of light

Plate 53: Church of light

Plate 54: Church of light

Plate 55: Light and Shade

Plate 56: Light and Shade

Plate 57: Warm Colour Interior

Plate 58: Cool Colour Interior

Plate 59: Water Drop

Plate 60: Light and Shade

Plate 61: Colour and texture

Plate 62: Percentage distribution of disabilities in Sri Lanka

Plate 63: Types of disabilities

Plate 64: Disability in seeing by sex

Plate 65: Percentage distribution of disabilities in Sri Lanka - Students

Plate 66: Types of disabilities - students

Plate 67: The Center Court Yard

Plate 68: Orientation

Plate 69: section

Plate 70: plans

Plate 71: Section

Plate 72: Entrance Court yard

Plate 73: Running water Cascade – Sense of Inviting

Plate 74: Living Room

Plate 75: Framed View

Plate 76: Narrow corridor focusing light

Plate 77: Framed view

Plate 78: Framed view

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Plate 80: Balcony Flooded by Light

Plate 81: Blind Age Godawaya

Plate 79: Sitting Area at Balcony

Plate 82: The principal

Plate 83: The Main Hall

Plate 84: A Hump

Plate 85: A Hump near by the door way

Plate 86: Walk Way

Plate 87: Walk Way to the Lake

Plate 88: Walk Way to the Boo Tree

Plate 89: Sanitary fittings with Guiding Railings

Plate 90: Sanitary fittings with Guiding Railings

Plate 91: Sanitary fittings with Guiding Railings

Plate 92: Steps to the lake Plate 93: The lake and the Blind Age Plate 94: Facial vision Plate 95: Day to day Activities by non Visually Plate 96: Day to day Activities by non Visually Plate 97: Day to day Activities by non Visually Plate 98: Day to day Activities by non Visually Plate 99: Ariel View of School for the Blind Ratmalana Plate 100: School for the Blind Plate 101: School for the Blind Plate 102: light and Shade Plate 103: Corridors Plate 104: Shady paths Plate 105: Ramps Plate 106: A Hump Plate 107: A Hump demarcate the edge of the Stage University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Plate 108: Metal Stumps **Electronic Theses & Dissertations** Plate 109: A Ball with peobles inside www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Plate110: Playing cricket non Visually

Content	page No.
Acknowledgement	i
List of Illustrations	iii
Abstract	vii
Introduction	viii
• The importance of the Study	
• Scope and Limitations	
Methodology	
Chapter One	
Perception of the blind 01	
1.1 Defining Blindness	01
1.1.1 Congenitally Blindness and Acquired Blindness	01
1.1.2 Causes of Blindness	02
1.2 Need of the Blind	03
1.2.1 Social Acceptance University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	03
1.2.2 Special education www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	04
1.2.3 Employment Opportunities	07
1.2.4 Habitable Physical Environment	08
1.2.5 Psychological Comfort	09
1.3Perception of the Blind	10
1.4The prominent sense of Vision	10
1.5 Non Visual Perception	11
1.5.1 Haptic Perception	11
1.5.2 Auditory Sense	13
1.5.3 Olfactory Sense	14
1.5.4 Facial Vision	14
1.5.5 Sense of Taste	15

<u>Chapter Two</u>

Sense of Place through Architecture

2.1 Architecture – Definition		16
2.2 Non – Visual perception of arch	itecture	18
2.2.1 Hearing Architecture		19
2.2.2 Architecture through the	ne sense of smell	22
2.2.3 Architecture through T	ouch	25
2.2.4 Architecture through M	1 obility	26
2.3 Concept of Sense of Place in Ar	chitecture	27
2.3.1 Significance in sense o	f Place in Architecture	27
2.3.2 Properties of Sense of	Place	28
2.4 Sense of Place through non-visu	al perceivable Architecture	28
2.5 Perceiving Elements in Architec	ture	29
1.5.1 Form		29
1.5.2 Space		31
1.5.3 Texture	Iniversity of Merstrung Sri Lenke	32
154 Light	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	35
	ww.lib.mrt.ac.lk	38
1.5.6 Sound		39

Chapter Three

Sense of Place through Non-Visual Perceivable Architecture	
Blind Community in Sri Lanka	41
Case Study One: Mr.Gorden Pecock House, Dehiwala	43
Case Study Two: "Saranea"Home for the Aged Blind, Godawaya, Ambalanthota	51
Case Study Three: School for the Blind, Ratmalana	57
Conclusion	62

Bibliography	64
010	

Abstract

n

Blindness is a physical disability that makes a person unable to use of sight. This is the most prominent sense for the human being. Visual impairments limiting one or more of the basic functions of the eye: visual acuity, dark adaptation, color vision, or peripheral vision. These may result from eye diseases; optic nerve diseases; visual path way diseases; occipital lobe diseases; ocular motility disorders; and other conditions.

Most of the blind people in the Developing Countries are deprived by the access to proper education, by lack of resources and cost of the equipments which are unable to reach. Negligence and the misconception of the society are also deprive their access to proper education.

Sense of Orientation and mobility is the most prominent need for the blind with in the habitable physical environment. They face such difficulties when orientate among the **'World of Sighted People'**. The physical Environment almost shaped according to the normal sighted people. It creates more complex, unfamiliar or hostile environment to the University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. blind users and they limited to the small familiar environment. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

iv